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	MINUTES

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BOARD
MAY 8, 2019 AT 6:00 P.M.

COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
116 FIRST STREET
NEPTUNE BEACH, FLORIDA 32266

	
	Pursuant to proper notice a public hearing of the Community Development Board for the City of Neptune Beach was held May 8, 2019 at 6:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers.

	
	

	Attendance
	Board members were in attendance: 
Christopher Goodin, Chair
Ryan Dill, Vice-chair             
Bob Frosio, Member

Diana Kelly, Member

Colin Moore, Member

Aaron Evens, Member
Nia Livingston, Member
	

	
	
	

	
	The following staff members were present:

	
	
	Amanda Askew, Deputy City Manager & Community Development Director 
Piper Turner, Code Compliance Supervisor

	
	

	Call to Order/Roll Call
	Chair Goodin called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. 

	
	

	Ex Parte Communication
	Member Kelly stated she had spoken to staff about both agenda items. Member Livingston disclosed that she had visited the property at 241 Orange and had also spoken with the property owner. Chairperson Goodin stated he has financial dealing with the property owner of 241 Orange and would be abstaining from the vote. 

	
	

	Minutes
	Made by Evens, seconded by Dill.

	
	

	
	MOTION:

TO APPROVE THE MARCH 27 AND APRIL 10, 2019 MINUTES, AS AMENDED.       

APPROVED BY CONSENSUS
MOTION CARRIED



	
	

	
	

	CDB V19-05
241 Orange & 301 Second St
Brown Brothers Capital, LLC
	CDB V19-05 Application for variances as outlined in Chapter 27, Article 3 of the Unified Land Development Code of Neptune Beach for Brown Brothers Capital, LLC for the property known as 241 Orange and 301 Second Streets (RE# 172918-0000). The request is to vary section 27-328 (3) & (4) accessory structures height and size. The proposed variances are to increase size and height of an existing detached garage.

	
	Mr. Ian Brown, manager of Brown Brothers Capital, LLC, addressed the board. He stated there is no storage for bikes, surf boards, etc. at the property and the closets in the duplex are very small. The request is to add a second story to the existing garage. This would give the owners, who live in town, space to store kayaks and beach gear.  This new storage would not be for the tenants.  Going up will make it tall enough for someone to stand up inside. 

	
	

	
	Mrs. Askew, Deputy City Manager, stated the application is in the R-4 zoning   district. Detached garages are limited to 500 square feet and 14 feet in height in this zoning district. The proposal does meet the setback requirements. 
Chairperson Goodin opened the floor for public comments. 

Shannon Lupole, 235 Orange St., addressed the board.  She explained she lives directly east of this property and the addition to the garage will have a negative impact by blocking out the light and breeze.  We feel like we will be blocked in. There is already a garage that can be used for storage. 
There being no further comments, the public hearing was closed.
Board questions and comments: 
The board asked what the overall height of the building would be: 21 feet 5 inches 

Are 2 story detached garages permitted in the Central Business District? Mrs. Askew explained they are permitted. This is close to the CBD, but the permitted uses of the zoning districts are not the same. 
Livingston expressed concerns about the similarities between this variance request and the next special exception request.


	
	Made by Dill, seconded by Evens.

	
	

	
	MOTION: 

TO DO THE FINDING OF FACT FOR V19-05.
APPROVED BY CONSENSUS.

MOTION CARRIED
STATEMENT OF FACTS-SIZE AND HEIGHT OF AN ACCESSORY STRUCTURE 

1) The property has unique and peculiar circumstances, which create an exceptional and unique hardship. For the purpose of this determination, the unique hardship shall be unique to the parcel and not shared by other property owners in the same zoning district. 

Dill: Not unique others parcels w/same set up.
Kelly: It does not create hardship-R4.
Moore: Hardship is not unique for zoning district. 
Evens: Another R-4 duplex.
Frosio: It is surrounded by businesses on 2 sides.
Livingston: The property is unique in that it shares 2 side with businesses. 
2) The proposed variance is the minimum necessary to allow the reasonable use of the parcel of land.

Dill: Not necessary.
Kelly: Not minimum.
Moore: Additional storage space is not a necessary for reasonable use. 
Evens: Home +2 car garage.
Frosio: Already has a garage.
Livingston: It is not minimum necessary for reasonable use. 
3) The proposed variance would not adversely affect adjacent and nearby properties or the public in general.

Dill: Would adversely affect the neighbor. 
Kelly: It would. 
Moore: Adjacent property owner would have view of sky blocked. 
Evens: Will “tower” over neighbor who spoke.
Frosio: Unfair to allow. 
Livingston: It would affect neighbors by blocking light. 
4) The proposed variance will not substantially diminish property values in or alter the essential character of the area surrounding the site. 

Dill: Will not diminish property value.
Kelly: It will. 
Moore: Neighboring property value could be potentially diminished by blocked view. 
Evens: Remain neutral. 
Frosio: Additional height will spoil views and breeze. 
Livingston: In line w/character of the area. Won’t diminish property value. 
5) The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of the ULDC and the specific intent of the relevant subject area of the ULDC.

Dill: Not in harmony. Abjectly against the intentions. 
Kelly: It is not in harmony with general intent. 
Moore: As written, code does not allow in R-4 zoning district. 
Evens: Expansion of a multifamily/density. 
Frosio: Does not meet code. 
Livingston: Intent is to reduce density. 
6) The need for the variance has not been created by the actions of the property owner or developer nor is the result of mere disregard for the provisions from which relief is sought. 

Dill: Created by the applicant. 
Kelly: It has been created by applicant. 
Moore: Owner is creating need for 2nd story. 
Evens: Stated “for his kayaks” 
Frosio: Totally created by owner. 
Livingston: Has been created by the owner. 
7) Granting the variance will not confer upon the applicant any special privilege that is denied by the ULDC to other lands, buildings, or structures. 

Dill: Would confer special privilege. 
Kelly: It will create a special privilege. 
Moore: Special privilege would be given. Not allowed to other R-4 property owners. 
Evens: Expansion of multifamily/increased density. 
Frosio: It will confer special privilege. 
Livingston: It will confer special privilege. 
CONCLUSION ON REQUIRED FINDINGS

PURSUANT TO SEC. 27-147, ORDINANCE CODE
Sec. 27-147(1)

Sec. 27-147(2)

Sec. 27-147(3)

Sec. 27-147(4)

Sec. 27-147(5)

Sec. 27-147(6)

Sec. 27-147(7)

Positive  2-4
Positive  0-6
Positive  0-6
Positive  3-3
Positive  2-5
Positive  0-6
Positive  0-6


	Made by Evens, seconded by Kelly.              

	

	MOTION:

TO DENY CDB V19-05. 
Roll Call Vote:

Ayes:

6- Livingston, Frosio, Kelly, Moore, Evens, Dill 
Noes:

  0
Abstain:
1-Goodin

MOTION APPROVED AND REQUEST DENIED.                            
CDB SE19-06
Special Exception 

Costa Verde Associates, LLC
212 Midway
172772-0000
CDB SE19-06 Application for a special exception as outlined in Chapter 27, Article 3 of the Unified Land Development Code of Neptune Beach for Costa Verde Associates, LLC for the property known as 212 Midway (RE#172772-0000). The request is to construct a second story on the detached garage and a breezeway to connect to the single-family dwelling and the existing detached garage. Property is in the Central Business District (CBD).  
Mr. Coalson stated his client are requesting to add a second story to the existing detached garage for additional living space. A breezeway will be added to connect the existing detached garage to the house. The breezeway will be open on the sides but will provide cover from the rain. No separate electric meter will be installed. 
Mrs. Askew, Deputy City Manager, stated that this property is located in the Central Business District. Single family residents must apply for and be granted a special exception to expand. This property is also in the coastal construction control line and will also be required to have DEP approval prior to construction. 
Chairperson Goodin opened the floor for public comments. There being none the public comments were closed. 

Board questions and comments: 
Are multi-family dwellings allowed in CBD? Yes.

What is the required parking? There is a 50% reduction in the district, this property will have 2 spaces in the garage and 2 on the outside of the garage. 

Distinct location being in the commercial district but is surrounded by other residential homes. 

STATEMENT OF FACTS 

1)  The proposed use is consistent with the comprehensive plan.
Goodin: Allowed and lowest density.
Dill: Yes.
Kelly: Yes consistent.
Moore: Consistent with current plan. 
Evens: Yes, consistent. 
Livingston: The expansion meets code. 
2)  The proposed use would be compatible with the general character of the area, considering the population density; the design, density, scale, location, and orientation of existing and permissible structures in the area; property values; and the location of existing similar uses.
Goodin: Low density-consistent with area/comp plan.
Dill: CBD meets the requirements. 
Kelly: Yes compatible. 
Moore: Compatible with allowed uses in the CBD.
Evens: Compatible w/ adjacent CBD homes. 
Frosio Allowed by code.
Livingston: The expansion is compatible w/the surrounding area. 
3) The proposed use would not have an environmental impact inconsistent with the health, safety, and welfare of the community.
Goodin: No impact.
Dill: Not have any impact on environment.
Kelly: Additional visitors/parking increases density. 
Moore: No impact. 
Evens: Better than code would allow. 
Frosio: No impact. 
Livingston: No environmental impact.
4) The proposed use would not generate or otherwise cause conditions that would have a detrimental effect on vehicular traffic, pedestrian movement, or parking inconsistent with the health, safety, and welfare of the community.
Goodin: Meets parking requirements and causes no additional density.
Dill: Not detrimental to vehicular traffic.
Kelly: There will be an increase in pedestrian movement and parking.
Moore: No measurable effect on traffic or parking. 
Evens: Less than code will allow. 
Frosio: No detrimental effect.
Livingston: It will not create a detrimental effect on traffic.
5) The proposed use would not have a detrimental effect on the future development of the area as allowed in the comprehensive plan.

Goodin: No effect.
Dill: No detrimental effect on the future development.
Kelly: Not a detrimental effect. 
Moore: Future development in CBD would not be affected. 
Evens: Will not. Nice single-family homes. 
Frosio: None. 
Livingston: No detrimental effect on future development. 
6) The proposed use would not result in the creation of objectionable or excessive noise, light, vibration, fumes, odors, dust or physical activities inconsistent with existing or permissible uses in the area.
Goodin: Consistent with area/less intense.
Dill: Not excessive.
Kelly: No creation of excessive noise. 
Moore: None of these conditions would be created. 
Evens: Will not. 
Frosio: None.
Livingston: This will not create noise, fumes, etc. 
7) The proposed use would not overburden existing public services and facilities.
Goodin: No impact.
Dill: Would not overburden public services. 
Kelly: Additional residents/guests/use more services. 
Moore: No impact would result. 
Evens: Less than allowed. 
Frosio: Will not. 
Livingston: Remain on one meter, not overburden public services. 
8) The proposed use meets all other requirements as provided for elsewhere in this Code.
Goodin: Meets requirements.
Dill: Meets all other requirements.
Kelly: Meets all other requirements. 
Moore: All other requirements would be meet. 
Evens: Does.
Frosio: Meets code. 
Livingston: The footprint meets all other zoning restrictions. 
                         Made by Dill, seconded by Evens.

MOTION:

TO DO THE FINDING OF FACTS.

APPROVED BY CONSENSUS
MOTION CARRIED

CONCLUSION ON REQUIRED FINDINGS

PURSUANT TO SEC. 27-160, ORDINANCE CODE
Sec. 27-160(1)

Sec. 27-160(2)

Sec. 27-160(3)

Sec. 27-160(4)

Sec. 27-160(5)

Sec. 27-160(6)

Sec. 27-160(7)

Positive  6-0

Positive  7-0

Positive  7-0

Positive  7-0

Positive  7-0

Positive  7-0
Positive  7-0
Sec. 27-160(8)
Positive  7-0
Made by Frosio, seconded by Evens.
MOTION:
TO APPROVE THE FINDING OF FACTS. 
APPROVED BY CONSENSUS
MOTION CARRIED

Made by Evens, seconded by Frosio.
MOTION:
TO RECOMMEND APPROVAL OF CDB SE19-06 FOR THE SPECIAL EXCEPTION AS SUBMITTED. 
Roll Call Vote:

Ayes:
Noes:

7-Evens, Moore, Frosio, Livingston, Kelly, Dill, Goodin

 0 
MOTION APPROVED.                      
The applicant was informed that the special exception request would be forwarded to City Council for the final review on Monday June 3, 2019 at 6:00 and that they should attend that meeting.
Adjournment

The next board meeting will be June 12, 2019 at 6:00 pm. There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 6:45 p.m.

      Chairperson Christopher Goodin 

ATTEST:

    Piper Turner, Board Secretary




